With a solid foundation, empowered teams, and 

stakeholder trust, we are confident in navigating 

challenges and seizing the next wave of inclusive 

financial growth.

SHARE CAPITAL AND DEBENTURES

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company as on 

March 31, 2025, stood at ₹128,00,00,000/- (Indian 

Rupees one hundred twenty-eight crore only), 

increasing from Rs. 120,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees 

one hundred twenty crore only) in the financial year 

2024-25:

• ₹53,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees fifty-three crore 

only) divided into 5,30,00,000 (five crore and 

thirty lakh) equity shares of ₹10/- (Indian Rupees 

ten only) each; and

• ₹30,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees thirty crore only) 

divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three crore) preference 

shares of ₹10/- (Indian Rupees ten only) each.

• ₹45,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees forty-five crore 

only) divided into 30,00,000 (thirty lakh) 

compulsorily convertible preference shares of 

₹150/- (Indian Rupees one hundred fifty only) 

each.

Capital Structure

Ranking pari-passu in all respects with the existing 

equity shares and preference shares of the Company,

[...]

respectively, as per the memorandum and articles of 

association of the Company.

Raising of Funds/Capital

Paid-Up Share Capital

The subscribed and paid-up share capital of the 

C o m p a n y  a s  o n  M a r c h  3 1 ,  2 0 2 5 ,  s t o o d  a t 

₹103,86,67,981/- (Indian Rupees one hundred three 

crore Eighty-Six lakh Sixty-Seven thousand and nine 

hundred and eighty one only) comprising of:

• Equity Shares:

5,23,73,407 equity shares of ₹10/- each, fully paid-

up, amounting to ₹52,37,34,070/-.

• Preference Shares:

57,25,000 preference shares of ₹10/- each, fully

paid-up, amounting to ₹ 5,72,50,000/-.

The Company does not have any unclaimed dividends that are due for remittance into the Investor Education

[...]

RBI guidelines, maintaining its categorisation and 

status as a Non-Deposit Taking NBFC-MFI and did not 

accept any public deposits during the financial year 

ended March 31, 2025.

The Company has approved to create, issue, offer and 

allot options exercisable into Equity Shares not 

exceeding 24,17,086 (Twenty Four Lakhs Seventeen 

Thousand and Eighty Six) fully paid up equity shares in 

the Company of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) options, with 

each such option conferring a right upon the 

Employee (as defined in the Scheme) to apply for one 

equity share of the Company, in accordance with the   

terms and conditions of such grant.

[...]

light of the future business strategy, risk matrix, 

market standards, practices and prevailing market 

conditions. 

Asset Liability Management

The Directors are pleased to report that with an 

objective of reinforcing the financial strength, an 

amount of ₹5,33,47,081/- (Indian Rupees Five Crore 

Thirty-Three Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand Eighty-One 

only) being 20% of the Profit After Tax (PAT) has been 

transferred to Statutory Reserve of the Company 

pursuant to Section 45-IC of the Reserve Bank of India 

Act, 1934.

TRANSFER TO STATUTORY RESERVE

The Board of Directors confirms that the Company

[...]

formulating, implementing and monitoring the CSR 

policy of the Company. The CSR Policy is available on 

the Company’s website and can be accessed through 

the following link: www.midlandmicrofin.com.

During the financial year under review, the Company 

has incurred a total expenditure of ₹1,00,60,221 

(Rupees One Crore Sixty Thousand Two Hundred 

Twenty-One only) towards its Corporate Social 

Responsibility (CSR) obligations, through ‘Midland 

Foundation’ (“the Trust”), a duly registered trust 

established by the Company in accordance with the 

provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules 

framed thereunder.

[...]

any instances of material fraud in the Company by its 

officers or employees under Section 143(12) of the Act. 

However,  there have been few instances of 

misappropriation and criminal breach of trust 

including embezzlement of cash by the employees 

amounting to ₹ 67,18,793/- (Indian Rupees Sixty-Seven 

Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-

Three only) and the due intimations were filed with 

Reserve Bank of India within the prescribed timelines. 

In such cases, the action taken by the Company to 

terminate the services of such employees and also 

initiate legal action against such employees is